SOUTH COAST BRITISH COLUMBIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
BYLAW NUMBER 84-2013

A bylaw to amend the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority
2013 Tariff Bylaw Number 82-2013

WHEREAS, pursuant to the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority Act (the Act),
the Authority may, by by-law, assess user fees on persons using the regional transportation
system (as defined in the Act) in the transportation service region (as defined in the Act);

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the South Coast British Columbia Transportation
Authority enacts as follows:

1. This By-law may be cited as the “South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority
Bylaw Number 84-2013.”

2. The South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority 2013 Tariff Bylaw Number
82-2013 is amended as follows:

a. The effective date on the first page is changed from April 1, 2013 to July 1, 2013;

b. Appendix 2 - Fares and Proof of Payment attached to this Bylaw replaces the
Appendix 2 attached to the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority
2013 Tariff Bylaw Number 82-2013.

3. This Bylaw comes into force and takes effect on July 1, 2013.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME this 28" day of March, 2013.

RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 28" day of March, 2013.

Original signed by Nancy Olewiler

Nancy Olewiler, Chair

Original signed by Gigi Chen-Kuo

Gigi Chen-Kuo, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary



APPENDIX “2” — FARES AND PROOF OF PAYMENT

Table “1” - Cash Fares and Proof of Payment

ATTACHMENT 2

Validity/Conditions

Canada Line
YVR Add-Fare —
Proof of Payment or Eligible Person Fare or Cost— | Fare or Cost - Tran; ) fer- Conventional West Coast HandyDART (10 | Travel Between
Cash Fare RegularHours | Off-Peak Hours ability Transit (3 Zones) | Express (5 Zones) Zones) Bridgeport and
Templeton
Stations***
Conventional Transit (3 Zones)
BC Transit Eligible person, as N/A No Valid for unlimited | Eligible for WCE Not valid No Add-Fare
Government Bus determined by the Province travel through all Concession fare required
Pass * of BC, who displays a valid Zones
Government Bus Pass
CNIB ID Card* Person with vision N/A No Valid for unlimited travel through all Not valid No Add-Fare
impairment who displays Zones required
valid identification issued by
the Canadian National
Institute for the Blind (CNIB)
DayPass — Adult Purchaser who displays a All Zones - fare of $9.75 No Valid for unlimited | $2.75 credit toward | Valid for an Eligible | No Add-Fare
DayPass** (on valid Adult DayPass travel through all WCE applicable HandyDART User required
specified date) Zones fare
DayPass — Concession | Child, Student, Senior or All Zones - fare of $7.50 No Valid for unlimited | $1.75 credit toward | Not valid No Add-Fare
DayPass** HandyCard Holder who travel through all WCE applicable required
(on specified date) displays a valid Concession Zones fare
DayPass
Employee Pass** (until | Employee Pass Holder who | N/A No Valid for unlimited travel through all Valid for an Eligible | No Add-Fare
revoked or expired) displays a valid Employee Zones HandyDART User required
Pass
Employer Pass** Eligible Employer Pass 1 Zone - $951, All Zones - $951 | No Valid for unlimited | Valid for WCE if Not valid No Add-Fare
(calendar year) Holder who displays a valid | 2 Zones - $1,281, | per year travel through the | specified - $2.75 required
Employer Pass 3 Zones - $1,755 number of Zones | toward WCE
per year paid for; on applicable fare if
Sundays and not specified
Statutory Holidays
only, also valid for
(@) up to 2 Adults,
Seniors or
Students and (b) 0
to 4 Children
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Validity/Conditions

Canada Line
YVR Add-Fare

Proof of Payment or .- Fare or Cost— | Fare or Cost— | Trans-fer- | Conventional - Travel
Cash Fare Eligible Person Regular Hours | Off-Peak Hours ability Transit (3 West Coast HandyDART (10 Between
Express (5 Zones) Zones) .
Zones) Bridgeport and
Templeton
Stations***
FareCard — Adult Purchaser who displays a 1 Zone - $91, All Zones - $91 Yes Valid for unlimited | $2.75 toward WCE | For an Eligible No Add-Fare
FareCard** (calendar | valid Adult FareCard 2 Zones - $124, per month travel through the | applicable fare HandyDART User, | required
month) 3 Zones - $170 number of Zones 1 Zone FareCard is
per month paid for; on validin 1 or 2
Sundays and HandyDART Zones;
Statutory Holidays 2 Zone FareCard is
only, also valid for valid in 3
() up to 2 Adults, HandyDART Zones;
Seniors or 3 Zone FareCard is
Students and (b) 0 valid in all
to 4 Children HandyDART Zones
FareCard — Child, Student, Senior or All Zones - $52.00 per month Yes Valid for unlimited | $1.75 toward WCE | Not valid No Add-Fare
Concession HandyCard Holder with valid travel through all applicable fare required
FareCard** (calendar identification, who displays a Zones
month) valid Concession FareCard
FareSaver — Adult Purchaser who displays a 1Zone - 1yellow | All Zones-1 No Valid for unlimited | $2.75 toward WCE | For an Eligible No Add-Fare
FareSaver® (90 min. valid Adult FareSaver that ticket (book of 10, | yellow ticket travel during the applicable fare HandyDART User, | required
from validation, except | has been validated $21), 2 Zones-1 | (book of 10, $21) Hours and through 1 Zone FareSaver
Bowen Island (110 red ticket (book of the number of is valid in 1 or 2
min. from validation)) 10, $31.50), 3 Zones paid for HandyDART Zones;
Zones - 1 green 2 Zone FareSaver
ticket (book of 10, is valid in 3
$42) HandyDART Zones;
3 Zone FareSaver
is valid in all
HandyDART Zones
FareSaver — Child, Student, Senior or 1Zone-1brown | All Zones-1 No Valid for unlimited | $1.75 toward WCE | Not valid No Add-Fare
Concession HandyCard Holder with valid | ticket (book of 10, | brown ticket travel during the applicable fare required
FareSaver® (90 min. identification, who displays a | $17.50), 2 Zones — | (book of 10, Hours and through
from validation, except | valid Concession FareSaver | 1 brown ticket + $17.50) the number of

Bowen Island (110
min. for validation))

that has been validated

$1.00 Add-Fare, 3
Zones -1 brown
ticket + $2.00 Add-
Fare

Zones paid for
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Validity/Conditions

Canada Line
YVR Add-Fare
Proof of Payment or .- Fare or Cost— | Fare or Cost— | Trans-fer- | Conventional - Travel
Cash Fare Eligible Person Regular Hours | Off-Peak Hours ability Transit (3 West Coast HandyDART (10 Between
Express (5 Zones) Zones) .
Zones) Bridgeport and
Templeton
Stations***
Group Travel Letter* Groups of 15 persons or Payment of Payment of No Valid for unlimited | Not valid Not valid Add-Fare
(specified period) more, travelling together applicable fares, in | applicable fares, travel during the required***
who display a letter signed accordance with in accordance Hours and through
by TransLink's Controller, fares for Adult with fares for the number of
Enterprise Revenue Transfers and Adult Transfers Zones paid for
Concession and Concession
Transfers Transfers
GradPass** (2 Grade 12 students in the N/A No Valid for unlimited travel through all Not valid No Add-Fare
specified days Transportation Service Zones for specified period required
between May 15t Region, who are graduating
and June 30t) in that year, who display a
valid GoCard and a valid
GradPass
Government Bus Eligible person, as Purchased by the Province of BC from | No Valid for unlimited | Eligible for WCE Not valid No Add-Fare
Pass** (calendar year) | determined by the Province | TransLink and sold directly to eligible travel through all Concession fare required
of BC, who displays a valid | persons by the Province, at a user cost Zones
Government Bus Pass determined by the Province
MultiPass** (specified | Members of delegations N/A for officials of other transit No Valid for unlimited | $2.75 toward WCE | Not Valid No Add-Fare
dates) with a specific business agencies travel through all applicable fare required
interest in transit matters, Zones
officials of other transit $6.25 per pass (if > 500 passes
agencies, or a BC Scrap-It purchased per day);
Program participant ,all as $5.25 per pass (if > 5,000 purchased
approved by the Controller, | per day) or by agreement between
Enterprise Revenue TransLink and the BC Scrap-It
Program.
Special Event Ticket** | Purchaser Payment of Payment of No Valid for unlimited travel during the Hours | Not valid Add-Fare
(specified period) applicable fares, in | applicable fares, and through the number of Zones paid for required***
accordance with in accordance
fares for Adult with fares for
Transfers and Adult Transfers
Concession and Concession
Transfers Transfers
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Validity/Conditions

Canada Line
YVR Add-Fare
Proof of Payment or .- Fare or Cost— | Fare or Cost— | Trans-fer- | Conventional - Travel
Cash Fare Eligible Person Regular Hours | Off-Peak Hours ability Transit (3 West Coast HandyDART (10 Between
Express (5 Zones) Zones) .
Zones) Bridgeport and
Templeton
Stations***
Transfer — Adult Purchaser who displays a 1Zone $2.75, All Zones $2.75 | No Valid for unlimited | $2.75 credit toward | For an Eligible Add-Fare
Transfer* (90 min.) valid Adult Transfer 2 Zones $4.00, travel during the WCE applicable HandyDART User, | required***
3 Zones $5.50 Hours and through | fare 1 Zone Transfer is
the number of validin 1 or 2
Zones paid for, HandyDART Zones;
other than on 2 Zone Transfer is
Bowen Island valid in 3
HandyDART Zones;
3 Zone Transfer is
valid in all
HandyDART Zones
Transfer — Concession | Child, Student, Senior or 1 Zone $1.75, All Zones $1.75 | No Valid for unlimited | $1.75 toward WCE | Not valid Add-Fare
Transfer* (90 min.) HandyCard Holder who 2 Zones $2.75, travel during the applicable fare required***
displays a valid Concession | 3 Zones $3.75 Hours and through
Transfer the number of
Zones paid for,
other than on
Bowen Island
U-Pass BC** (calendar | Student of an eligible As determined by the agreement No Valid for unlimited | Valid toward Valid for an Eligible | No Add-Fare
months) educational institution who between the post-secondary travel through all purchase of a WCE | HandyDART User required
displays a valid student card | educational institution, their student Zones 28 Day U-Pass or
and a valid U-Pass BC society, and TransLink $2.75 toward WCE
applicable fare
War Amputee Pass** Member of War Amputees N/A No Valid for unlimited travel through all Not valid No Add-Fare
(calendar year) Association who displays a Zones required
valid War Amputee Pass
HandyDART Service (10 Zones)
Cash fare on Eligible HandyDART User 1 Zone - $2.75, 2 Zones - $2.75, 3 No Not valid Not valid Valid for travel N/A
HandyDART (one-way Zones - $4.00, 4 or more Zones - through the number
trip) $5.50 of Zones paid for
West Coast Express (WCE) Service (5 Zones)
Bicycle Pass** WCE passenger who 1day - $1, 1 week - $5, 28 days - $17 | No N/A Allows WCE Not valid N/A
(specified period) possesses valid proof of passenger to travel
payment and travels with a with a Bicycle
Bicycle and displays a valid
Bicycle Pass
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Validity/Conditions

Canada Line
YVR Add-Fare
Proof of Payment or .- Fare or Cost— | Fare or Cost— | Trans-fer- | Conventional - Travel
Cash Fare Eligible Person Regular Hours | Off-Peak Hours ability Transit (3 West Coast HandyDART (10 Between
Express (5 Zones) Zones) .
Zones) Bridgeport and
Templeton
Stations***
Valley Max Transfer, Person who displays a valid | N/A No Not valid $2.25 credit toward | Not valid Add-Fare
Monthly Pass or U- transfer, monthly pass or U- WCE applicable required***
Pass - Adult* pass issued by Valley Max fare
Valley Max Transfer, Person who displays a valid | N/A No Not valid $1.75 credit toward | Not valid Add-Fare
Monthly Pass or U- transfer, monthly pass or U WCE applicable required***
Pass — Concession* pass issued by Valley Max fare
WCE 28 Day Pass — Purchaser who displays a 1or2 Zones - $151.75, 3 Zones - No Valid for unlimited travel through the Valid for an Eligible | No Add-Fare
Adult WCE 28 Day valid Adult 28 Day Pass $201, 4 Zones - $244, 5 Zones - number of Zones paid for; on Sundays HandyDART User required
Pass** (28 consecutive $335.75 and Statutory Holidays only, also valid for
days) () up to 2 Adults, Seniors or Students
and (b) 0 to 4 Children
WCE 28 Day Pass — Child, Student, Senior or 1or2 Zones - $93, 3 Zones - $124.50, | No Valid for unlimited | Valid for unlimited | Not valid No Add-Fare
Concession WCE 28 HandyCard Holder who 4 Zones - $154.25, 5 Zones - $217.25 travel through all travel through the required
Day Pass** (28 displays a valid Concession Zones number of Zones
consecutive days) 28 Day Pass paid for
WCE 28 Student of an eligible All Zones - $94per month. No Valid for unlimited travel through all Valid for an Eligible | No Add-Fare
Day U-Pass ** (28 educational institution who Zones HandyDART User required
consecutive days) displays a valid student
card, a valid U-Pass BC and
a WCE 28 Day U-Pass
WCE Employer Pass** | Eligible Employer Pass 1or2 Zones - $137, 3 Zones - $185,4 | No Valid for unlimited travel through the Not valid No Add-Fare
(calendar month) Holder who displays a valid | Zones - $225, 5 Zones - $310 per number of Zones paid for; on Sundays required
WCE Employer Pass month and Statutory Holidays only, also valid for
(@) up to 2 Adults, Seniors or Students
and (b) 0 to 4 Children
WCE One-Way Ticket | Purchaser who displays a 1or2 Zones - $5.50, 3 Zones - $7.25, | No Valid for unlimited | Valid for unlimited | Valid for an Eligible | Add-Fare
— Adult WCE One-Way | valid Adult WCE One-Way 4 Zones - $9.00, 5 Zones - $12.25 travel through all travel in one HandyDART User required***
Ticket* (3 hours) Ticket Zones during the direction through
hours paid for the number of
Zones paid for
WCE One-Way Ticket | Child, Student, Senior or 1or2 Zones - $3.25, 3 Zones - $4.25, | No Valid for unlimited | Valid for unlimited | Not valid Add-Fare
— Concession WCE HandyCard Holder who 4 Zones - $5.50, 5 Zones - $7.50 travel through all travel in one required***
One-Way Ticket* (3 displays a valid Concession Zones during the | direction through
hours) WCE One-Way Ticket hours paid for the number of

Zones paid for
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Validity/Conditions

Canada Line
YVR Add-Fare
Proof of Payment or .- Fare or Cost— | Fare or Cost— | Trans-fer- | Conventional - Travel
Cash Fare Eligible Person Regular Hours | Off-Peak Hours ability Transit (3 West Coast HandyDART (10 Between
Express (5 Zones) Zones) .
Zones) Bridgeport and
Templeton
Stations***
WCE Return Ticket — Purchaser who displays a 1or2 Zones - $10.25, 3 Zones - No Valid for unlimited | Valid for unlimited | Valid for an Eligible | No Add-Fare
Adult WCE Return valid Adult WCE Return $13.75, 4 Zones - $17, 5 Zones - $23 travel through all travel through the HandyDART User required
Ticket** (until midnight) | Ticket Zones number of Zones
paid for
WCE Return Ticket — Child, Student, Senior or 1 or 2 Zones - $6.25, 3 Zones - $8.25, | No Valid for unlimited | Valid for unlimited | Not valid No Add-Fare
Concession WCE HandyCard Holder who 4 Zones - $10.50, 5 Zones - $14.50 travel through all travel through the required
Return Ticket** (until displays a valid Concession Zones number of Zones
midnight) WCE Return Ticket paid for
WCE Weekly Pass — Purchaser who displays a 1 or2 Zones - $44, 3 Zones - $60.25, 4 | No Valid for unlimited | Valid for unlimited | Valid for an Eligible | No Add-Fare
Adult WCE Weekly valid Adult WCE Weekly Zones - $73.25, 5 Zones - $101.50 travel through all travel through the HandyDART User required
Pass** (7 consecutive | Pass Zones number of Zones
days) paid for
WCE Weekly Pass — Child, Student, Senior or 1or2 Zones - $29.50, 3 Zones - No Valid for unlimited | Valid for unlimited | Not valid No Add-Fare
Concession WCE HandyCard Holder who $38.25, 4 Zones - $49.25, 5 Zones - travel through all travel through the required
Weekly Pass** (7 displays a valid Concession | $68.50 Zones number of Zones
consecutive days) WCE Weekly Pass* paid for

* indicates Proof of Payment (POP)

wk indicates TransLink POP

**  Canada Line YVR Add-Fare is a short term fare premium over the applicable fare in the amount of $2.50 each way, which will be collected as a return fare premium of $5.00 payable at YVR-
Airport Station, Templeton Station or Sea Island Centre Station.

July 1, 2013

Page 6




Table “2” — Exemptions

Exemption
Eligible Person Conditions _ . West Coast Canada Line YVR Add-Fare - Travel
Conventional Transit HandyDART Between Bridgeport and Templeton
Express -
Stations
Any person None Exempt from fare Not exempt from fare payment N/A
payment while
travelling between
Canada Line stations
located on Sea Island
Attendant Only one Attendant is eligible for Exempt from fare Exempt from fare Exempt from fare payment, when Exempt from Add-Fare, when

the exemption

payment, when
accompanying
HandyCard Holder

payment, when
accompanying
HandyCard Holder

accompanying HandyDART user

accompanying a HandyCard Holder

Child under 5 years of
age

Child must be accompanied by a
passenger possessing Proof of
Payment

Exempt from fare payment, if accompanied by

a passenger possessing Proof of Payment who

is travelling with fewer than 5 Children under

the age of 5

Exempt from fare payment, if
accompanied by a passenger
possessing Proof of Payment who is
travelling with fewer than 3 Children
under the age of 5

Exempt from Add-Fare

Child or Student who
displays a valid
GoCard during
International Walk to
School Week

Exemption only during International
Walk to School Week

Exempt from fare
payment

Exempt from fare payment

Exempt from Add-Fare

Ordinary and Life
Members of Royal
Canadian Legion,
Army, Navy and Air
Force Veterans and
Korean Veterans
Association displaying
valid membership card

Exemption only on Remembrance
Day, November 11th

Exempt from fare
payment

Exempt from fare payment

Exempt from Add-Fare

Uniformed members of
the Armed Forces,
Coast Guard

Exemption only on Remembrance
Day, November 11t

Exempt from fare
payment

Exempt from fare payment

Exempt from Add-Fare
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Table “3” — Private Charters

Rates, Charges and Cancellation Fees

Conventional Bus, Community Shuttle and HandyDART Vehicle

(includes operator or driver)

$62.50 per % hour or part
Minimum charge of $125.00

Bridge and road tolls, special licence fees and other out-of-pocket expenses extra

Cancellation Fee

$125.00

WCE train

To be determined by WCE on a case-hy-case basis
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